

22-3237

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL SPENCER and HIS TABERNACLE FAMILY CHURCH, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, Acting Superintendent of the New York State
Police, in his official and individual capacities,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

**BRIEF OF CONGREGATION BETH ARON D’KARLIN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Eric C. Rassbach
The Hugh and Hazel Darling
Foundation Religious Liberty Clinic
Pepperdine University
Caruso School of Law
24255 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90263

Wade J. Callender
Callender & Co., LLC
2805 Dallas Parkway, Suite 620
Plano, TX 75093

Noel J. Francisco
Robert N. Stander
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Sarah E. Welch
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. In light of persistent threats of violence against the Jewish community, Jewish worshipers’ self-defense rights should not be curtailed	4
II. The place-of-worship ban violates the Free Exercise Clause	9
A. The place-of-worship ban is not neutral and generally applicable because it treats religious gatherings worse than comparable secular activities	10
B. The place-of-worship ban is not neutral because it explicitly discriminates based on religion	12
C. The place-of-worship ban fails strict scrutiny	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	16
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	9, 13, 14
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	13, 14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12, 13, 14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	12
STATUTES	
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-e	3, 9, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Haley Cohen, <i>Hate in New York: Antisemitism Attacks Increased 41% in 2022</i> , The Jerusalem Post (Jan. 11, 2023)	5
Facing History & Ourselves, <i>Antisemitism and Its Impacts</i>	4
FBI, <i>Crime Data Explorer</i>	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael Gold & Ali Watkins, <i>Suspect in Jersey City Linked to Black Hebrew Israelite Group</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 2019).....	5
Jacob Henry, <i>Some Jews ‘do not comply’ with New York gun laws to protect their synagogues</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency (Oct. 19, 2022)	8
Jewish Telegraphic Agency & Times of Israel Staff, <i>Man who posted he would kill Jews gets 1 year in prison</i> , Times of Israel (June 5, 2019)	7
Ariella Marsden, <i>Texas synagogue hostages freed, British gunman dead</i> , Jerusalem Post (Jan. 16, 2022).....	6
Press Release, Secure Community Network, <i>Jewish Community Remains Most-Targeted Religious Group According to New FBI Data, Despite Significant Underreporting of Hate Crimes</i> (Dec. 12, 2022).....	4
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of Maryland, <i>Federal Indictment Charges Man for Making Threatening Calls Against a Maryland Synagogue</i> (Aug. 15, 2019).....	7
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, District of New Jersey, <i>Passaic County Man Arrested for Attempt to Firebomb Synagogue</i> (Feb. 1, 2023)	7
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, Southern District of California, <i>John T. Earnest Sentenced to Life Plus 30 years in Prison for Federal Hate Crimes Related to 2019 Poway Synagogue Shooting and Attempted Mosque Arson</i> (Dec. 28, 2021).....	6
Press Release, U.S. Attorney’s Office, Western District of Washington, <i>Kent, Washington man who made multiple online threats sentenced to 5 years in prison</i> (Oct. 18, 2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Campbell Robertson, Christopher Mele, and Sabrina Tavernise, <i>11 Killed in Synagogue Massacre; Suspect Charged With 29 Counts</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 27, 2018)	2, 5
Liam Stack, <i>Antisemitic Attacks in New York Are at Highest Level in Decades</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 26, 2022)	4
Times of Israel Staff & Associated Press, <i>Man stabbed in Monsey Hanukkah attack succumbs to wounds</i> , Times of Israel (Mar. 30, 2020)	5
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Houses of Worship Security Practices Guide</i> (May 2013)	8, 15
